9671

MINUTES OF SPECIAL ADJOURNED MEETING OF MAY 11, 1973

12TH BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES

STAMFORD, CCNNECTICUT

A Special Adjourned meeting of the 12th Board of Representatives of the City
of Stamford was held on Friday, May 11, 1973, pursuant to a "Call" from the
President, George V. Connors, in the meeting room of the Board, second floor,
Municipal Office Building, 429 Atlantic Street, Stamford, Connecticut.

The meeting was called to order by the President at 8:15 P.M.

ROLL CALL was taken by the Clerk. There were 35 presént and 5 gbsent. The
absent members were: \ » : ‘ '

Frederick P. Lenz (D), lst District
Edith Sherman (R), 1lth District
Michael Tresser (R), 1lth District
Williem P. Caporizzo (R), 15th District
Kim Varney (R), 16th District

THE PRESIDENT informed the members that setion will be taken on the CAPITAL
PROJECTS BUDGET for the 1973-1974 - as the first order of business.

PAGES:

THE PRESIDENT announced the following Pages: Dee Dee Booker, Wilma Johnson,
and Jesi Livingston. :

MR. BUCCUZZI said we finished taking actlon on the OPERATING BUDGET last evening
and will now act upon the CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET for 1973-1974.

CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET 1973-1974

Page 3 -  PUBLIC WORKS DRPARTIENT - SEWER COMMISSION:

1. Extension of Sewers South =f Parkway $6,566,000.00
2. Emergency Correction Accéung , : 197,000.00

3. Infiltration, Investigaticn & Repairs - - !~100,000.00
4. Plan & Desigm - | . — ___DENIED

TOTAL APPROVED wm———$6,857,000.00

Fage 5 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT -
STORM DRAINS

1. City Wide Storm Drains , _ $75,000.00

‘2. Drainage System South of Parkway - REDUCED to -—-  750,000.00 -

3. Valléy'Road, Forest Streei, Fenway Street area —————— - 230,000.00.

" L. Greenwich Avenue Area —— - - 223,080.00

5. Munlo Drive » ———— 83,950.00

77




9672
Mirc<zs of Special Adjourned meeblna of Msy 11, 1973

Page 5 - (Continuecd:

6. Bungalow Parz - Hearthstone Court - -$ 62,276.00
*7. Intervale Rcai —— : : . 100,000.00
8. Opper = Hed;c:i Road =mw=m £3,600.00

TOTAL APPROVED ~———— $1,547,906.00

*¥Concerning Intervs>= Road:

MR. BOCCUZZI said tze= Ccommittee is recommending this money te used only for
drainage problem, == said this is the original recommendation made by the
Board of Finance, 2= *ze time they reduced this from the original request
of $302 453.00 to $122,000.00, and the Fiscal Committee is making the same
recommendation. :

Page 7 -~ PUBLIC WCr<S DEPARTMENT -

HIGHWAYS:

1. City Wide Resifacing and Reconstruction » —$65,000.00
2. City Wide Raized Manholes ' 15,000.00
3. Nairth Stree: Improvement - DENIED
4. Stilluater -2 Widening - DENTED by Bosrd of Finance ——

Ze Washingtcn - vard (South Street) Improvement --DENIED

—eY
-
-

Ey Board -I Firnance ---
6. Railrcad Tri:-rzss lzprovements —-—-- ———— 250,000.60

TOTAL APPROVED ==—-==—$330,000.C0

e

fR. TRUGLIA ssk=zd = q;esii:n =zout item #6. He said 1+ is his understanding
tia® there is g bill “rgt will <ake care of this up in Hartford.

MR. BOCCUZZI said <re

= %111 ©e some Grants from the State for this, but this
is the show~fsith mcr-:

¥ iy tre Ciy to ~unly towards the Grant.

o

Page 9 -~ PUELIC WL.Z%: DEPARTMENT -
SIDEWLLKZ : .Z/0R CURBING:

1. Curktuing - Ci-r w.cs = REL DCED to ——- -$ 10,000.00

2. Side,zlks - ity Wide - REDUCED o - : 20,000.00

3. PRoard - Ed.22-i7: - Side alks - REDUCED 10 ==—==—————— __40,000,00
'Page 11 - PUPLIC WCZF: DEPI.- TOTAL APFPROVED --""'--$7° 00

© MEW _CONSTEZITION: ‘ _ -

1. Haig Averie Zi-z Imirovement —-—-- DENIED

2., Muiicipsl Ma r-efence & Training Fa01llty - DENIED by
Ry ra ~*¥ [v«'f--';:‘




Minutes of Adjcurned meeting of May 11, 1973

Page 11 (continued):

2. ..-hingay Asphaelt Workx - DENIED by Board of Finance - —
VA Conven‘tional Incineratqr - New Equipment !’? )—$ 12,500.00
5. Dyke Park Improvezment - DENIED by Board of Finance -:{— —_—
6. Solid Waste Disposal - DENIED by Board of Finance =— =
TOTAL APFROVED $12,500,90
Fage 13 - EUBLIC WCRKS DEFARTMENT - | \ o = ‘2
NEW EQUIPMENT: ‘
1. New Equipment - TOTAL APPROVED ——-—- —--$100,000.00
Page 15 ~ FPUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT -
: BRIDGES:
1.. North Street Bridge Replacement . - - DENIED
2 l_Pulaski Street Bridge Improvement DENIEi'J
. ' '~ TOTAL APPROVED — -0-

MG, ROGCCUZZI seid tha recson why the Fiscal Committee denied these requests,

is tecouse this is for engineering and plunning. He said we have a very
exzensive Engineer ing Department with a lot of good personnel and the Committee
figured that they could do the job and save the City money.’

MR FLAGAGLY 53id os far as the Pulaskl Street Bridge is concerned, he is
not sc sure the Engineering Deportment has the time and the capability to
de it, tut he hopes tha'! scmething definitely be done cbout that Bridge
Leoszuse 'you can't put toir oan wutomobile :nd o bus over it at the same time
wnd it is very dangersus.

4

s y2s55essivn from Mr. William Sabia to
Z8, Tlalter HMoguire, dated March 1972
CAL design the Pulsski Sireet Bridge
the cut. '

swrepristion of 3,,000 fo*' the Pulaski
istrict znd is very much needed and is
n done yezrs ago =znd at les st this year
presentatives. Seconded.

{H. MILTED z2id this request is lozg overdue znd he wzs told scme years back
;at thiz bri 238 rnot safe =nd that 2ll rerp:zirs Lave been done on a temporary
E that this K0T te denied.

light of whzt he his just tcld the Boerd - Mr, Sabia is still
ais *hat “he City Engineering Department is quite

mab"..e of Lﬂmg ~are of s Project. HXe said this is just throwing away
$35,000 of City mcaey and if Mr. Sabia s3aid this could be done, it should come
1ok ond clesr from the menxbers of this heard, "M-, Sabia, get it done and save
tie City this $35,000.7 I :

.33;
‘Eh_




Minutes of Adjourned Meeting of May 11, 1973

MR. FLANAGAN said they have a drainage problem in his Disiricet and the City
Engineering Derartment told him thst thej did not have the personnel or time
to design z storm drain of only 100 cr so feet long. He szid ii seems incon-
sistent to say that they can design a brlage when they can't even lake care of
e simple drainage problem.

MR. GUROIAN said he agrees with Mr. Krapp and thesy should try to save the Clty

this $35,000 if possikle. He said scmedns should take Mr. Ssbia's letter to him
and tell him that he hus comuilted Limsell and lel's gel Llhe Job done. He sald If
at that time Mr. Sabia tells them he can't do i%, then let us give him an emergency
appropriation to carry out the task. He said let's first find out. :

MR. ROSE said this bridge is very much in need of repair and he has received calls
tnis summer from people who just walked across the bridge which had a big hole in
it, and they could see right through the bridge. He said it's time this bridge
was fixed. '

After considerable further debate, a machine vote was taken on Mr. Miller's
motion and I0ST by a vote of 9 in favor c¢f restoring this approprlatlons and
25 opposed.

MR. BOCCUZZI said he wants one thing understood - this bridge has to be
straightened out and there is no doubt abhout that in anyone's mind. He sald
the only question is -- if Mr. Sabia has the manpower to do the job, why not

have him do the work?

Page 17 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ~
STAMFORD-DARIEN- WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROJECT:

1. 3tamford-Darien Water Pollution Control - TOTAL APPROVED —--$2C0,000.00

Page 19 -~ PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT -
FLOOD & EROSICH CONTROL:

i, Ccwe Island Beach Imovoavement, City's Share 3% interest---3,727.00

2. Cumminzs Park 2euch Improvemeni —w—-——-——- 1,100, C0
Z. Flcad & Contrel - Rirpcwsn River and other lecations -
DELIED ty the BEozrd of Firnance : -
4. Encroachment Lines: .
" A. Teilscme Brcox -~ - ~-29,000.GC
2, Mignus River DEXIED
~ C. Yoroton River e &,000.00
2. Clezning Rivers & Stresms «--- —— -50,000.00
TCTAL APPROVED —eee—eee —$91,227.00
MrS. PONT-ERIANT MOVED *- reinstsie the $65,00C for the Mianus River. She said
the Fisczl Committee zet wita the Flood & Erosion Conirol Board end at that time
ancther question came up that they did not get an answer to and the Commlttee
thought the project Cuh¢d wai*. She said she spoke to Mr. Casale and he said
they can dc the three prclerts this jear a2nd when sewers go in, then subdivisions

ceme in like crazy, sc tney are {rying to set the encroschment lines.

MR. GUROIAX Sald he doss not understand why there would be a problem with sub-

divisions on Mianus River, because it is almost in a state of wilderness right

row ¢nd is going to remair tha* way for some time and he sees no reason to go

tnroqgh «ith this now with a river that is still in a wild state and the shore-
ine will remain that way.



: %75
Minutes of Adjourned Meeting of Msy 11, 1973 :

'MRS. PONT BRIANT said the speaker could be right, but it could change.

MR. GUROIAN said it is not likely, because it is under the protection of the
conservationists and every Board member here should know. this and there is no
threat there.

THE PRESIDENT asked if he could be excused by the members, as he is supposed
to attend gn affair which started at 7:30 and it is now getting late. He
esked the Majority Leader, Mr. Morabito, io take over the Chair.

MR. MORABITO agreed to perform the duties of the Cha].rman and took his seat
as the Chairman,

MR. HEINZER said he agrees uith Mr, Guroian and sees no danger to the Mianus
River. ,

MRS. PONT BRIANT said she will rescind her motion.

Page 21 - PARK DEPARTMENT:

1. ,Cummings Park Complex — REDUCED to . -$45,000,00

2. Dyke Park - Denied By Board of Finance ‘ L ——
3. Sleepy Hollow Complex ' - 50,000.00
‘4. Shippen 1andfill - 85,000.Q0
5. Gity-Wide Park Rcad Resurfacing & Curbing, Waterlines -

Sprinklers & Shelters 75,000,.00
6. Radio Base - DENIED by Board of Finance —
7. Horticulture - REDUCED to 10,000.00
8. Game Aress 10,000.00

Page 23 (continued)_: : :

G. New Mechmnized ¥rouipwent — . 25,000.00
10,  Sketing Rink - 276,300.00

1]. Tennis Air Structures - DONISD oy Board of Finance

Page 25 (continued):

2., Acguire 12 Prorertiies on Weed AvVenue betuzen Gus Edson Park
and Gerli Park 35,000.00

-

13. Trees for Tresser Eculevard - DELIED % Board of Finance | ———

_ _ TOTAL APPROVED —eeemee—m—e$611, 300.00
Paze 27 = DBOARD OF RECFZATION:

1. Recreation Drama Thezter ~-- . -$ 20,000.00
2. New Playzrounds & I.agprovements = DEHIED by Board of Finance ——-
3. New PlayTields & Irprovements — DENIED BY Board of Finsnce =
4. Court Games, Multiple Use Aress and Improvements 10,000.00
5. Floating Boat Docks, Romp — 8,000.00




2676
Minutes of Adjourned Mseting of May 11, 1973

Page 27 (continued)

6. Fencing, Backstops - DENIED Lty Bocard of Finance -

7. Scofieldtown Recreation Area ——- - $20,000.00
8. Building Renovations - DENIED by Board of Finance — _—
9

. Tennis Courts, Parking Area ' - 45,000.00
10. Paint Buildings - 7,730.00
11. Youth Center - - 50,000.00
12, Paddle Tennis 20,000.00

o TOTAL APPROVED ——-3‘-l~-$180,730.00
Page 29 - POLICE DEPARTMENT:

1. Traffic Lights - DENIED by Board of Finance
2. Traffic Light Equipment - DERIED by Board of Finance- ———e
3. Traffic Light Equipment ~ DENIED by Board of Finance
4. Traffic Light Equipment - DENIED by Board of Finance= ———

- 5. Traffic Light Equipment : $4,700.00
6. Traffic Light Equipment - DENIED by Board of Finance - ——— .

Page 31 (continued): ‘ '

7. Traffic Light Equipment (Special Account) — 7,000.00
8. RadloA UHF Band System (Pslice) ' 79,795.00

MR. RUS3SDACH MOVED to deny the atcve request. He said every year we spend
hundreds of thousaonds of dollars for new equipment for new sophisticated radio-
commmications equipment - wilkie talkies, and it hws been unbelieveble the amount
of mcney that ve have teern expesding on :-:*mrmw:catlons equizment for the Police
Department since he has been cn the Becard. He said he thinks this is more of

a lwrry item. Seconded ty Mr. Guroisan.

item. He said this is a separate-
t «.& the only pecple on this

Lmd that vhey wL use icr v roli ot
said they feel that the

partisniar weve lw, cir +i1l
chanrel ihaey ave using now i ; a 1ot of conflict with many
versons tolking into it st the s.me time from othor departmenbs other than the
patrol cars. He said what 1nis is for is to iz2late thzt part of the Police

Department Trom the rest o1 it :=nd keep cne wWrve length épen end strictly for

direct commmication tetween the car and Iizadgunrters, with noboly interfering
and taliirg at the same tive, <

MA. RUSSE

L.L z:ked what is ¥-2ze-ming with the other 2and znd what is the Police
going to d

0{"‘

e ars moay other ETOU:S vwithin the Police De.) ertment

MR. BOCC‘UZ7I ¥ r
> d ur tc wre Commanicztions s":ten.

all of wkrm a~e hcok



: ' i ‘ 9677
Minutes of Adjourned Meeting of May 11, 1973

MR. KNAFP seid he is not trying to be a commnications expert but it all
sounds rather Greek to him., He gsid he spent 20 years in the Navy in a
cowmnications outfit and they are talking zbout giving orie more frequency
to the Police Department. He said if they are getting reception on their
Televisions now from the Police, it is not going to stop because they are not
going to take that frequency away from them and they are just going to get
another frequency on top of what they have. He said if you know anything
about communications, when one is transmitting and somebody else transmits,
he cuts it out and they both become garbled and you can't understand elther
one of them, as you can only transmit one at a time,

MR. BOCCUZZI said he forgot to mention that and that is one of the problems
they are having and when they try to get ore the Police Cars, someone else
-cuts in and cuts them off. He said that is why they want police cars on
one line with no interference.

MR. KNAPP said you are talking about almost $80,000 here Just to give them
another UHF band and for years this has been going along fine, with them
sending and receiving with everyone on the same wave length. He said maybe
instead of giving them a new UHF band, maybe we should give them a hearing
aid instesad.

After considerable debate, a machine vote was taken on the zxotion_to deny thls
appropriation, LOST by a vote of 14 in favor and 20 opposed.

. Van (Radio Division) ' $ 4,600.00

1U. Electric Generator (Police Emergency Standby) - DENIED
" By Board of Finance

——p—

11. Automatic Car Wash ; ‘ 12,500.00
12, Towver Truck : - ' 244 500,00
13. Boston Whaler : : ~ 4,800.00
14. Outtoard Hotor - 65 hp - : 1,700.00
1Z. Deve lop Outdocr Rings -~ DELIED by 3cerd of Finsnce

jo.  £<C Kennels : 3,000.00

*:z5 25 (continued): ‘
'17. Zadio Car Locator — __12,500.00
TOTAL - AFFROVED =mmemmmm—e$155,095.00

Pie 37 - FIRE DETARTMERT:

1. ¥North fnd Fire 3iaticn : -$250,000.00
T2 Aéparatus Replaceaent ’ . 50,000,00
3. Medernization of Fire Alari Systens - 35,000.00

L. Renevation of kest 3ide Fire Etation - DENIED by Board

of Finance - : —
5. 3lacktsp :round Drill Tower 25,000,00

TuLAL APPROVED —————e$ 360, 000.00




90678

Page 39

Minutes of Adjourned Meeting of May 11, 1973

~ STAMFORD EMERGENCY SERVICE:

Radio Equipment - REDTUCED to . .—-$ 7,500.00
Emergency Operations Center - DENIED bty Board of -

Finance
Rescue Truck - L © e et e e et s o S0 e — 12,000.00

TCTAL APPROVED ——$19,500.00

- DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE:

Renovation and Remodeling of Sunset Home —=mm——---—$20,000.00
TOTAL APPROVED $20,000.00

-~ HUBBARD HEIGHTS GOLF COURSE:

Drains . -$15,000.00
Green Salvage and Rebuilding 10,000.00
19th Hole Improvements -- ‘ 6,000.00
Golf Cart Storage Shelter ———e-- - 24,000.00

Asphalt Cart Paths - 7,500.00
| TOTAL AriROVED —-——$62,500.00

- STAMFCRD GOLF AUTHORITY:

Gelf Course llzintenance Squlrient —eemeemeccmeccee e DENIED
®ond & Cart Faths - Steriing Farme - RIOUED 10 =--—=-=10,000.00

Corversion of Buildir s - RBDUCED 12 —=meemomcocomen -61,000.00

g Cam
DENTZD ty Soard of Firance —w-w——
& mmmm e i m e m e = 20, 000, 00

<
(5]
t
(]
b
[€7]
(V]
M
.
aQ
m
o
ot
(&)
ot
A}
il

e nuildings Irom Water Meter -
RFOUCED 12 mmemmm e —12,50C.00

. rianting for Bulfers, I.irways, =nd Boundery Shields- 5,000.C0

Feneing =----m-mmsmmmmmomammoom mmmmm e e 4500000

Rerrea~icornal Fecilities, Sterling Farms ———-a-ce-——=-- 30,00C.00
5

—— 17,000.00

Golf Carts ——- - — - 33,800,00
TCTAL APPROVED  =———=$186,500.00




9679
Minutes of Adjourned Meelling "ol L“’ 1%, 1973

Page 49 = PATRIOTIC & SPECIAL EVENTS:

1. Veteran's Memoriel Fark ——$10,000.00

TOTAL APPROVED =——=—-—-"$10,000.00

‘Page 51 ~ THE FERGUSON LIBRARY:

1. Design & hnginee:ing for Expansion of Mail Library -

REDUCED to 50, 000,00

- TOTAL APerVED -—-—-»--$50 000.00
Page 53 - STAMFORD MUSEUM & NATURE CENTER: '

1. Exhibit Halls Design ~$20,000.00
2. Truck . - . ' ' 3,675.00
3. Planatarium Renovation 10, 500,00
4. Switchboard - - . _ 1,500.00
5. Dead Tree & Branch Removal ‘ . 1,00@.00
6. Macadam Walks and Covered Apron 1,025,00

TOTAL APPROVED ——————-$37,700.00

Page 55 -~ BOARD OF EDUCATION:

1. JStamford High Auditorium Modernization : -$85,000.00

. Lard Bank - DENIED by Board of Finance ——-—-—--

3. Willard Site Developren: — e 15,000.00
L. Rogers School Zehsbilitaiion & Refurtisning ——--~--§$1,115,000.00

“. Springdsle School Multi-Media Cen‘er & (lizssrécms--~  621,000,00

. Service & Maintenaace Building ' DENIED
7. Aspnalt Resurfecing & Improvements-Various SChoolé—~_ - 30,000.00
8. Feasidbility Study —- - ' DENIED

TO;AL ArFROVELD --—-—91,866,000.00'

Page 57 - URZAN REDEVELOPMEYT COMMISSTCI:

. TCTAL AFFROVED -——--$3,133,906.00
TCTAL FOR 1073-197L CapITAL FROJEGIS DUDG&ET:

g S

PLZLI0 WORKS:

Sover Coumission —— ~$6,857,000.00




9680
Minutes of Adjcurred Meeting of May 11, 1975

OTHER PUBLIC WORKS:

1. Storm Drains e —$1,5.7,906.00
2. Highways : ~ ' 330,000.00
3. Sidewalks and/or Curbing .' 70, 000.00
4. New Construction - ‘ 12,500.00 ‘
5. New Equipment : ~100,000.00
6. Bridges V DENIED

7. Stamford-Darien Water Pollution — 900,_000.00
8. Flood & Erosion Control — , 91,227.00

TOTAL OTZER PUBLIC WORKS —--——$3,051,633.00

Sub-Total ~-—- _ -$9,908,633.00
PARK DEPARTMENT —— 611,300, 00
BOARD OF RECHEATION - : - , 180,730.00
POLIGE DEPARTMENT ~ 155,095.00
FIRE DEPARTMENT ©360,000.00
STAMFORD EMERGENCY : _ - , 19,500.00
PUSLIC WELFARE DEPARTMENT 20,000.00
HUBBARD HEIGHTS e ' 62,500.00
GOLF AUTHORITY S — ———  186,300.00
FATRIOTIC & SPECTAL EVENTS —rmm-mm- 10,000.00
FERGUS0: LIZRARY ——- e 5G,000.00
STAMFCRD MUSEUM ¢ FATURE (BHTER =emmmem— s s e 37,700.C0
BARD OF EDUCATICN e N — '1,846,000.00
URBAN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSTON ~ommmmmmo SS— 3,123,966.00

TCTAL AFFROVES - CAFITAL PROJRCTS --—--$16,601,604.00
FE BRI RN IR RN R RN A AR U B LT B AN SRR A R AR R RP B BN AR AR 2 R H AR B HRBHA R R L #FERENAARKUER
The following resolution w-3 zrzsented bty Mrs. Pont-Briant, who MOVED for its
~Coption. Seconded ty Mr. Boccuzzi and CARRIED =y uncnimous voie, there '
row being 34 members przsent .nd © zbsent, one member having left the meeling
(¥r. George Connors, President):




9081
Minutes of Adjourned meeting of May 11, 1973

RESOLUTION NO. 896

ADOPTION OF THE CAPITAL AND CFERATING BUDGETS

FROM JULY 1, 1973 TC JUXE 30, 1974

knh.‘{h.Ab, the Board of Finance has tr_nsuitted to the Board of Repre-
sentatives its recommended Budget for the ensuing year, commencing July 1, 1973
and ending June 30, 1974, for final acticn by the Board of Representatives; ’

BE IT RESOLVED BY STAMFORD, that the itemized estimate of receipts and
expenditures for the ensuing year 1973-1974 in the Budgets as submitted by

the Mayor and as acted upon by the Board of Representatives, in the amounts
of:

$16,601,664.00 - CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET
$67,179,791.49 - OPERATING BUDGET

HE AND IT IS HEREBY accepted, adopted and approved, and specific
appropriagtions are hereby made for each of the several items in the amounts
aypearing in the colums of budgets under the heading "Board of Representatives"
recording in approval, or other action of this Board.

3 H I IO R R
R&CESS:

MR. MORRIS requested a {ive minutes caucus befcre going on with the next order
cf busizess, The members recessed at 9:50 P.M.

The recess was Aeclared over at 10:30 P.M. and Mr, MCZ"abl\u, Acting Chairman,
rejecled the members to tzke their seats and 1o proeveed with the nexi order
2i Lusiness, as follows:

“ir Final adeption of Or dinsnce enkltled *OOVDLALNT TC MAKE ATTVUAL APPRO-
PRL: [4TI0NS 70 B PIEDGED T0 TUE PAYMERT (1 LIRS _A__R‘-?"‘“U'“ BO.\DD OF THE

R “MFORD PARKTUG AJ’“qORITV" 41d to pass z resclutisr snrroving the -

“ece’able-l of the Stamford Parking Authority _en:i‘-;led 'Lxm ERAL PARKING
S:oTEMS REVEIUE BOND RESULUTIOR" and “aoorove of the 1973 Series A Bonds

o*“ ihe Avcherity to be issued under saic cesslution ¢f the Authority, .

22t to approve cthe terms, form and szie ¢ said Bonds and discuss any
20d 11l matters relating to the atbove.

A SORABITC said ke will now turn this over to Mr. Boccuzzi.

MR. RGCCOUZZI (Jchn) Said the Fiscal Committee et with the Pariing Authority
and had an open hearing and met again this evening. He said his Committee
dces not hsve a recomrmenda’isn, tut he dcss nave a repori. He suggested that
the Lazisiative & Rulss Commiitee give their report. '

Mi. MILIEE 3334 the Legislative & Rules Committee considered this item at its
lust "*('llar meeting on April 26, 1973 and the vote was 5 in favor and 1 opposed

wd L a-sm tion. Ttr:vafcre he said the Legislative & Rules Comaittee recommends
tnis Urdiconce for finel adortion, and HE SO MOVED. Ceccnded Ly several.

)




9682 . ’
Minutes of Adjcurned Meeting of May 11, 1973

‘MR, BOCCUZZI said he will now try to give a repcri as tc hovw he understands
this is going to happen. He said everyone has received "this toock" and on

page 6 of the bock it tells you the estimated average rzte and sale of bonds.
He sgid this was quite a few mcntihs ago and there has teen a lct cf ialk that
the bonds could not be scld at 5.3 tut they opered the tids and the tends were
sold at 5.1379%. He said the firm that mede up this repcrt, which is not a
Parking Authority report, tut came from Hunnicutt & Neslie¢. They hit the sale
of the bonds "right smack on lle nose. He said 9néjatner thing he would like
to point out is that these same people, on the comstruction contiract, estimated
$2,467,323.00 and when they opened the bids, the lowest btid was $4,000 under
thls estimate, so they were right again. He said the second btid was a quarter
of a million dollars higher. He said lcoking thrcugh the rest of the pro=-
Jections in the book, he would have to assume that Hunnicutt & Neale did their
homework and know what they are talking about. ' ‘

He said they had 8 bidders for these bonds which is s high amount to bid on
bonds, and the company that had the low bid is Wilson, White, Belf, Leke,
Rochlin & Co. from New Jersey (Newark) at the interest rate of 5.1379%.

He said it will take one year to build this garage from the starting time,
which will be somellme around May 31st. He said the Parking Authority can
make arrangements to use parking where the old Board cof Education building
used to be in order tc iake up the spaces that they will lose during -
construction, so there will always be some perking during construction.

oK
months buclz we gave them permission to out and sell the bonds, as they are
sold subject to our approval. He sz2id what the Pzrking Authority is asking

us Tonight is for us t: agree to back the tcnas in case the Parking Authority
defaul®s on payment, or a certain part of the vayment. . aid this is gbout
wvhat it awounts to in 3 n.°shell — ve want to weil € 1o go ghead and
pack the tonds.

He said what we are being 1ckéd'for tonight, and as a malter of fact, some

l

?uyrﬁf’*‘ & Neale feel that

He 33id z2cordirg to the rrojection in the book, ©
tais perking gar=ce will 2 self sustairisg .nd ro r~eutesis for meney will be
needed, He said ne mvs+* rewind the mEmbers whal 2:3° ooing i pay these
tonds is ALL tne income {rewm the lariing Luthor » other verds — they
are not jusl going to depeid on this guroge ¢ e ronds, otul every
irz facility in the Sity of 3tamford --- 1 211 te put into
d il w frem inet fund -2 ’

2% oerd tns Periinc A nnot vay, the City
-= he FParking f cr ewey Alght now the
erve Mina and s t ney will draw from
ver oriion ¢f X € they can't pay, '
nat Fad, But fe g so, tiey will rotify

0 it. Ha 2id suyoese - using a

tie City oF D*aJ’C“d Thzt they intend ©

round figure - that tney mizz 310, T tanford will then put

the 310 COO into their Regervz Tuind -=- E:t tfdt $lC,Cuu. vill rnever show up on

i~2s5 he a debt owec o tiae City. -ané when the following
s off Thei: :Plisat-o“a - their first

calery zecount d porﬁdl ~1Ue+ses'ar§ paid,




Minutes of Adjourned Meeting of May 11, 1973

fie szld he has one other note and that is that all the entraces and exits
15 this garsge will all be tied in with TOPICS. and there will be no protlem
tiere, because they wernt over it with Mr. Weber and he checked it out, and
agrees that it cocincides with TOPICS.

MR. MILLER seid he just wants to bring up one technical point — he has been
advised that what we have here is both an Ordinance and a Resolution — it is
necessary to ske it clear in the Minutes thzt he is moving for spproval of
toth the Ordinance and the Resolution. !ME MOVED for approval of both the
Ordinunce and the Resolution. Seconded by Mr. Costello.

After some debate after which MR. RUSSEZACH MOVED THE QUESTION, which was
seconded and CARRIED by a vote of 21 in favor and 13 opposed, it was decided
to take a vote first on the finzl adop*lon of the Ordinance and t“en a vote
on the Resolution.

MR. HEINZER said it is the policy of this Board not to vote a blanket approval,.
but to vote on Ordinancesand Resolutions separately and he would mich rather
that we vote on the final adoption of the Ordinance and then vote on the
Resolution afterwards so that it will be very clear as to what we have done.

MR. MILIER said he supposes ithere would be nothing improper about that as far
&s the Parking Authorlty is concerned.

MR. MILLER MOVED for final adoption of the Ordinance. Seconded.

MR, FLAVAGAN called fer a ROLL CALL VOTE. Seconded and CARRIED to have one.

The fz1llowirg Ordinance was CARRIED bty a ROLL CALL VOTE of 29 in favor and
5 opp.ssc. The roll call vote is recordea right after the Ordinance
ORDINANCE NO. 27C SUPPLEMEWTAL
COVEHA T TC MAKE A\ VAL APPROFRIATIONS 72 2E PLEDGED TO TIE PAVMELT
(7 SERIES 4 REVE'UE ROID5 CF T:E STAMFORD PARKING AUTHORITY |
WRASEC  wre 3tumford Farning Aathor e Authority")
= = r.zed 1o establish, cconstruct, maists ~uclic parking
Zix ._2ies. to pdrcn‘sc. lezse or ctheral z 4an Tl and and buildings,
S r ic parking of veniclizs wi?] T 1y T the City of
cidy ¢ rate  zid tolitic created and centinaing in
2nt o Spacoial Act oo T4 of the Januery 1952
re. - hsscably of “lc State of Connecticun, u8 weuded (Lerel:
t2izd Tae "Aot";, nas _otrorized tre issuance of revenue tonds of the
A“-:';:y Tl te issuzdé irn series from “ize ¢ Time tursasnt to g resclution
-l : A4.tbirity ad:vied oo May 11, 1972 and orn file in the office of the
iown Slive of 3taxfird (rerein czilzd the "Géreral Revenue Bond Rescluiicn)
=23 rgs herized the issuance =n.d delivery of the first series of such
ds o 1led the "Seriss A Ponds") to bte issued thereunder;
ads of the Authcrity are designated "ParXing
eries A (A3ditionally Secured by City of Stamford
& are .z ze issued for the purpose of constructing
rerking gesrage, krown as tne Bedford Street Garage;




9084

S i = Ea T T S . . PRI Y SR o
Minutes of Adjourned Meeting ol Mzy I, 1%

"

WHEREAS, in accordznce with the Act, the Board of Reries
ordinance day ccvenznt witn tae rolders of bonds of tie A”:hf
annual appropriations in amountis tc be determined or limitsd as
in such ordirance which szppropriations shall be pledbed, he pzyzment of
such bonds and the interest thereon as the same teccme due;  and

WHERFAS, in acccrdance with the Act, the Board of Representatlves
concurrently with the adoption of such an ordinance is reguired to sdopt a
resolution authorizing arnd approving the 1ssuance f revenue Lon ds of the
Authority; and

WHEREAS, in'acco*deLe with the Act, revenue tends of the Authority shall
not constitute : pledge of the faith and credit of the City of Stamford and
such bonds shall not be subject to the debt limitations prescribed by Section
7-374 of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as emended, and the obligation
evidenced by such bonds shall not constitute an indet: edress of the City of

- Stamford; and

WHEREAS, such General Revenue Bond Resolution of the Autherity requires
the Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford to adopt an ordinance and
resolution as set forth astove at any time the Authority proposes to issue a
series of bonds pursuant to such General Revenue Bond Resoluiion; and

WHEREAS, such Generzl Revenue Bond Resolution provides prior to the

issuance of any Series of Ronds thereunder that there shall be on deposit in
. rescxve azeomt (herein called the "Reserve Account") from the proceeds of

such Series cr otherwise an amount equal to the maximum amount of principal of
and interest on apy such Series becoming due in any succeeding bond year of
the Authority which moneys in such Account mey Le used only to pay principal

of and interest on bends in the event that revenmues frcom the parking facilities
are issufficient therebr a2nd pursueznt to such roascluticr ikere shall be on
depcsit such required .mount with respect 1o the Series A Bonds;  and

5, form, has reen reviewed and approved
"By bhe acpropriate COEZWtLVes oard of Representatives prior to its
sutmission fcr considerztirn 1o this Beoard ol Representstives; and

corrently witn this crdizznce the Brard oI Representatives
“axfrd r.s reviewed the £ids reccited. after public bidding
oti~e .7 ss_-, T-r zuch Series A Bernds o1 tie Authority and
, X
mi

£

f ~d

autinn specifically autherizing and
.2 oidirg feor the issuance of sucnh Series A Bornds 1o finance
. Garuge =pon the tarms and conditicrs. at the rate or rates

tne i int and meturities as sta‘rd in suczh resslution; arnd

spriving the resclution
e




_ , 9685
Minutes of Adjourned Meeting of May 11, 1973 '

GiEREAS, the Boerd of Represéntetives has duly conczidered the proposed
ordinsnce and has found that the =doption of same is in the best 1nterest of
the City of Stamford;

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF STAMFORD‘THAT:

1. Pursuant to the Act, the City of Stamford hereby determines and
covenants with the holders of the Series A Bonds to mske annual appropriations
from its general fund of such amounts, if any, as shall be certified by an
suthorized officer of the Authority, on behalf of the Authority, on or prior
to April 1 in each year to be necessary to restor the amount in the Reserve
Account created by the General Revenue Bond Resoluticon to an amount equal and
limited to the maximum amount of principal of and interest on the Series A
Bonds maturing in any succeeding year as prov1ded in such General Revenue
Bond Resolution.

2. Any amounts so appropriated from the general fund shall forthwith be
paid directly to the Trustee for deposit in said Reserve Account.

3. Said appropriations are hereby pledged to the payment of the Series 4
Bonds and the interest thereon as the same hecome due.

4. The officers of the Citj are hereby authorized and directed to do and
perform any and all acts necessary or convenient to carry cut the provisions
of this ordinance.

5. This Ordinance shall become effective on the date that the Mayor of the
City cf Stamford shall endorse his approval hereon or on the date it shall become
eflective without such endorsement.

SUR3E 0 FE 36 3E 3 03 H A A M I AU RF

WOTE: Trne above Ordinance was apgroved for publication on 2/5/73, published
cr. 2/9/72 and re-putlished on 5/2/73. VF

TS *ALL CALL VOTE on Ordinance No. 270 follcus:

1525% VOTING IN FAVOR: "HOSE VOTING I OPFOSITION:
3.000221, John (D) : GUROIAN, Armen (D)
‘.J;czzzi, Theodore (D) KvAPF, wWarren (D)

COGLASSD, John (D) LAITMAN, Marilyn (D)
COSTELLO; Rorert (D) _ : MORABITO, Josevh (D)

CK.SBi, Rotert (R) RAVALLESE, George (D)
DILON, Handy (D) ,
_I":'f..\:fuiD?, Rotert (R}
TOWMAN, Rarsara (R)
FLANAGAN, William (R)
TRIEDMAN, Bertram (R)
SAMBING, Philip (D)
HEINZ7ER. Craries (R)
LELLY, Jraes (D)

fFLLY; Sephen (D)
LIVINCSiON, Jeremiah (D)
“I1LVR, Frederick (L)
‘ARIT; Thomas (R)




96806 : i
Minutes of Adjourned Meeting of Liay 11, 1273

THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR: (Continued)

PERILLO, Alfred (D)
PERKINS, Billie (R)
PONT-BRIANT, Lois (R)
RO0S, John (R)

ROSE, Matthew (D)
RUSSBACH, Daniel (R)
RUSSELL, George (R)
RYBNICK, Gerald (D)
* SCHADE, Richard (R)
SOOFIELD, Edward (R)
TRUGLIA, Anthony (D)
WALSH, Peter (D)

MR. HEINZER MOVED for approval of the following resolution. " Seconded by Mr.
Russbach. ' : :

A ROLL CALL VOTE was requested, seconded and CARRIED,

The following resolution was CARRIED by a ROLL CALL VOTE of 29 in favor and
5 opposed. The vole 1s recorded right after the resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 897

RESOLUTION OF TiE BOARD OF. REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CITY OF STAMFORD
SPLCIFICALLY AUTHORIZING AND_APPROVING THE ISSUANCE OF REVENUE BONDS

- OF THE STAMFORD PARKING AUTHORITY AND APPROVING THE GENERAL PARKING
SYSTEM REVENUE BOND PESOLUTION OF SATD AUTHORITY, ADOPTED MAY 11, 1973

WHIHEAS, Special Act 374 of the 1953 Session of the Cenerzl Assembly of
the Stile of Connecticu’, as amended (the "Act") authorizes the Stamford
Parking Authority (4 np"ﬂu*%ﬂ“11y"), suvject to specific avthorization and

avpreval of this Pourd ¢f Representatives, to crovide ¢y resolution for the
issuance cf revarie tonds o7 the Authority 1o Yinarnce parking Tacilities;
and - , . o

VHEFEAS, the As *“*1 ty me5, on this 1lith ca~ 0 May, 1973, adopted its
Genersl Parking System Revenue Bond Resclution | the "General Revenue Bond
Resolution") eand received upon public advertlsemen- prcrosals for the purchase
of ivts Parkirg Systex Revenue Bonds; 1973 Series A (Additicrally Sscured by
City of 3tamford Appr-rriavions C;venant) (the "Serizs A Bunda"), and

VWIEREAS, tre CGereral Reven:e Bond Resclution of the Autheority rrovides
cr the issua~2e of revenue teornas Trom time to tiwe bty the Autherity and
ithorizes the isstan-e cf the Series A 3onds, subject 1o the specifie

Uinorization and approval of this Becard of Representatives; and

Wy

}”)

WHEREAS, the suthority hse coixputed the net interest cost for the
Series A Bcends urnder esch cof the =fcresaid prcposzls as follows:

Pidder ' et Interest Cost
1. Wilson, Wnite, 2»1f, Lake, Rocilin & Co. 5.1379%
2. L.¥. Hothschild & Cou end Associates , 5.1638
3. First Bostcn Corp. & Associates ' 5.1842




: : : » 9687
Mirutes of Adjourned Meeting of Mey 11, 1973 ’

" Bidder S o ' Net Interest Cost

4. White, Weld & Co., Inc. & Associates ' 5.1916-
5. Sellers, Investment Co., In., Acct. Mgrs. 5.1981
6. Reynolds, Inc. o _ 5.2683
7. Halsey Stuart & Co. - 5.3071
8. The Cormectient Bank and Trust Go. and R '

Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. e - 5. 3147'

and has determined that Proposal No. 1 offers to purchese the Series A
Bonds at the lowest net interest cost to the Authority under the terms of
the Official Notice of Sale for the Series A Bcnds and the interest rate
stated in such proposal has been prescribed for <he Series A Bonds in the
Authority's General Revenue Bond Resolution; and ~

WHEREAS, the Authority has awarded the sale of the Series A Bonds to the
bidder submitting said Proposal No. 1, subject to the adoption of this
resolution and the passage of the ordinance (Ordinance No. 270) passed
concurrently herewith and the approval of said Ordlnanue by the Mayor of
the City of Stamford; and

WHEREAS, coples of the General Revenue Bond Resolution hgve been dis-
tributed to each of the members of this Board of Representatives prior to
"this meeting, and
WU AS, the Series A Bonds are being issued for the purpose of acquiring
a=d c‘nQTruceing a multi-level garage on the lot operated and maintained by -
the #.7.crity near the intersection of Bedford Street and Broad Street (the
"PTOJecf' as dafired in the General Revenue Bcnd Resoluiion); and

WHERELE, pussuant to the Act all public parking lets ouned by the City
2re 1. te maintained and operated ©y ard the revenues therefrcm shall belong
e tre Acherity; '

NV, TUEREFORE PE IT RESCIVE ¥ T2 ROARD LF FEERTQE'mATIVES
. ne isswance of the 3Series & Bornds in accoriznce wiih the Genersl Revenue
5070 geeclution of the Autherity i hereby specilically ;;'””rlzed and approved.
-+ The Gererszl Revenue Bcnd Resciution of the

’*hwri*y and ‘the sale of the
Series A Bonds to the verson or nerscns i posal No. 1 for
& N

sez therecf{ is hereby apprcved.

2. The J1ty of Stamlord shall net dc or o
or tnirg which will «dversely affect the ore
Foalert er fne‘c,mle‘tmo“ of revenues therel
Lare L;t::_r rng ader tne General Revenue Bc

- ze dore or perforxed any act
. and mgintenance of the

s long =zs the Series A Bonds
szlution.

Lo The City shell at all i:;s, so far as it mey e authcrized by law,

pess, u&%ra Az, exec;te, sc'ncwledge and deliver, =11 and every such further
resc.uiint, ect, de~ds, corveyances, 3551g1mere,, iransfers and assurances
n2cesSsary 1o carry out the prwpcses cf this resclution and to better assure,
2Crvey, g*ant, assign and confirm all the singulsr rights, revenues and

Sthar fords p d &d o7 ascigned, cr intended toc sz be, o> which the Authority




9688 :
: Minutes of Adjourned Meeting of May 11, 1973

may heresfter becoms bound to pledge or assign under the Genersl Revemnus
Bond Resclution, or as may be reasonable and required to carry out the pro-
visions of the General Revenue Bond Resolution or comply with the Act.

5., This Resolution shall take effect immediately.
96 36 3 3 3 3t 36 3 I 3 3K WK DWW KWW WKW W

THE ROLL CALL VOTE on Resolution No. 897 follows:

THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR: - THOSE VOTING IN OPPOSITION:
BOCCUZZI, John (D) ‘ . GUROIAK, Armen (D)

BOCCUZZI, Theodore (D) ‘ KNAPP, Warren (D).

COLASSO, John (D) LAITMAN, Marilyn (D)
COSTELLO, Robert (D) MOR.ABITO Joseph (D)

CROSBY, Robert (R) B.AVALLES_E, George (D)
DIXON, Handy (D) . . v

EXNICIOS, Robert (R)

FORMAN, Barbara

'FLANAGAN, William (R)

FRIEDMAN, Bertram (R)

GAMBINO, Philip (D)

HEINZER Charles (R)

KELLY, James (D)

KELLY, Stephen (D)

LIVINGSTON, Jeremish (D)

MILIER, Frederick (D)

MORRIS, Thomas (R) :

PERILLO, Alfred (D)

PERKINS, Billie (R)

PONT--3RIANT, Lois (R)

R0O0S, John (R)

ROSE, Matthew (D)

RUSSBACH, Daniel (R)

RU3SELL, George (R)

RYBNICK, Gerald (D)

SCHADE, Richard (R)

SCOFIELD, Edward (R)

TRUGLIA, Anthony (D)

VALSH, Peter (D)
**4***%**%#***********%***********************#**#***%***********************
MR. MORABITO called for a voice vote to join the resolution and the ordinance
concurrently. CARRIED with a few no votes. o

ADJOURNMENT :

There being nc further business to come before the Board, on motion, duly
‘seconded and CARRIED, the meeting was adjourmed at 11:30 P.M.

Lelos %MZ/

Velms Farrell
Administrative Assistant
(Recording Secretary) -

APPRD ' :
_,JZf j/& m/n;—?b ‘ Note: The above meeting was NOT

PR President : broadcast over Radio WSTC.
mﬂ rfoard f x{e:msentatnes ' r




